

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION**

<hr/>)
CITY OF ST. CLAIR SHORES GENERAL)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly)
Situated,)
)
	Plaintiff,)
)
vs.)
)
LENDER PROCESSING SERVICES, INC., <i>et al.</i>)
)
	Defendants.)
)
<hr/>)

Case No. 3:10-cv-01073-TJC-JBT
Honorable Timothy J. Corrigan

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LEGAL AUTHORITY IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Rewrite Their Complaint is Improper and Without Any Factual Support..... 2

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Pled the Elements of Their Claims..... 5

 A. The *Janus* Decision Requires Plaintiffs to Identify Which Individual Defendant(s) Had “Ultimate Authority” Over Each Alleged Misstatement..... 5

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead Falsity..... 7

 1. LPS’ Financial Statements..... 7

 2. LPS’ Statements About Its Attorney Network and Foreclosure Documentation Issues 9

III. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead a Strong Inference of Scierter..... 11

IV. Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Plead Loss Causation 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chamberlain v. Reddy Ice Holdings, Inc.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 683 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	8
<i>City of Roseville Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Horizon Lines, Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Del. 2010).....	8
<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Cole v. Health Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , No. 2:07cv00484-FtM-UA-DNF, 2009 WL 2713178 (M.D. Fla. July 17, 2009)	8
<i>Cutsforth v. Renschler</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (M.D. Fla. 2002)	9
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , No. 10-10107, 2011 WL 4506180 (11th Cir. Sept. 20, 2011).....	14
<i>Griffin Indus. v. Irvin</i> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Grossman v. Nationsbank</i> , 225 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Hawaii Ironworkers Annuity Trust Fund v. Cole</i> , No. 3:10CV371, 2011 WL 3862206 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011).....	5
<i>In re Coinstar Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C11-133 MJP, 2011 WL 4712206 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 6, 2011).....	5, 6
<i>In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	8
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	5, 6, 7
<i>Loftin v. KPMG LLP</i> , No. 02-81166-CIV, 2003 WL 22225621 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2003).....	4
<i>Meyer v. St. Joe Co.</i> , No. 5:11-cv-27/RS-EMT, 2011 WL 3750324 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2011).....	14, 15

<i>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008)	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>Nat'l Junior Baseball League v. Pharmanet Dev. Grp., Inc.</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2010)	15
<i>Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis</i> , 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002)	4, 10
<i>Philadelphia Fin. Mgmt. of San Francisco, LLC v. DJSP Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 10-161261-CIV, 2011 WL 4591541 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2011).....	9
<i>Phillips v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Steiner v. MedQuist, Inc.</i> , No. 04-5487, 2006 WL 2827740 (D.N.J. Sept 29, 2006).....	8
